

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

Supreme Court
No. _____

ALPHONSO L. STRAUGHTER, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 328956
Wayne Circuit Court No. 15-000755-02-FC
Hon. Alexis A. Glendening
(Defendant's MSC ALA: Docket No. 156157)

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

MARGARET G. AYALP (P38297)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Appeals
1441 St. Antoine, Office 1105
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5796

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction, Judgment Appealed From, and Relief Sought 1

Statement of Question Presented 2

Statement of Facts and Proceedings 3

Argument 6

 An unpreserved claim that the People failed to comply with the habitual-offender notice provision is subject to plain-error review. Here, defendant never objected to the lack of a proof of service, and was not prejudiced by it since he had actual notice of the enhancement at least by the AOI. The Court of Appeals clearly erred by not applying the plain-error standard, not following Michigan caselaw on this issue, and granting relief. 6

Standard of Review 6

Discussion 7

 A. The Court of Appeals did not acknowledge any standard of review, much less apply the applicable one, plain error, which precludes relief here. 11

 B. The Court of Appeals also overlooked the more recent case of *People v Johnson*, where this Court applied a harmless-error standard in reviewing a habitual-offender notice claim. 12

 C. *People v Muhammad* did not hold what the Court of Appeals said it did. 13

D. In granting relief the Court of Appeals erred in finding
In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond (People v Gaston)
analogous. 15

E. There was no plain error here, since defendant
received actual notice. 17

Relief 20

Appendix A *Straughter* April 11, 2017 Court of Appeals Decision

Appendix B Register of Actions

Appendix C *People v Cobley*

Appendix D *People v Johnson*

Appendix E *Swift* February 19, 2015 Court of Appeals Decision

Appendix F *People v Muhammad*

Appendix G Felony Complaint, Warrant, and Information

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
US Const, Am XIV	16
Const 1963, art 1, § 17	16
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>United States v Crosby</i> , 397 F3d 103 (CA 2, 2005)	17
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond (People v Gaston)</i> , 496 Mich 320 (2014)	15, 16
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999)	6, 7
<i>People v Cobley</i> , 463 Mich 893 (2000)	11
<i>People v Ellis</i> , 224 Mich App 752 (1997)	12, 16
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 494 Mich 430 (2013)	6
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	17
<i>People v Morales</i> , 240 Mich App 571 (2000)	10, 16

People v Muhammad,
497 Mich 988 (2015) 14

People v Muhammad,
498 Mich 909 (2015) 13

People v Shelton,
412 Mich 565 (1982) 9

People v Straughter,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals (2017) 1, 5

People v Swift,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals (2015) 13

People v Vaughn,
491 Mich 642 (2012) 6, 7

People v Walker,
234 Mich App 299 (1999) 10, 12

STATUTES

MCL 750.110a(3) 3, 4

MCL 750.157a 3

MCL 750.349b 3

MCL 750.529 3

MCL 750.529a 3

MCL 765.28 15

MCL 769.13 8, 9

MCL 769.26 11, 12, 14
MCL 770.12(2)(c) 1

COURT RULES

MCR 2.613 13
MCR 6.108 16, 18
MCR 6.112 8
MCR 6.113 16, 18
MCR 7.305 1, 6, 19
